COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session this 27th of June 2024 with the following
members present; Jason D’Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, and Michael Linton.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D’Onofrio.

MINUTES
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the June 13th minutes.

Roll Call Vote: D’Onofrio, abstain, Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the June 20th minutes.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

AGENDA

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Agenda.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

BILLS
Name Purpose Amount
LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES ADVERTISING
119.00
MINUTEMAN PRESS ZONING SURVEY
85.81
OFFICE MART SUPPLIES FOR OFFICE
177.55
MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC COPIER CONTRACT-2024
136.79
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASE & OVERAGE CHARGES
243.18
TANSKY MOTORS, INC OIL CHANGE REPAIR,LABOR VEHICLE
49.92
VICKROY DISPOSAL SERVICE TO COUNTY BUILDINGS
1,447.50
ARAB PEST CONTROL MONTHLY SERVICE CO BUILDINGS
329.00
TRI-COUNTY TERMITE & PEST IIPEST CONTROL 2024
45.00
VAL TECH LONG DISTANCE SERVICE
244.40
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE

2,728.75
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FRONTIER

SAVING HARDWARE

COMDOC INC

RED DIAMOND UNIFORM &

POLICE

GLACIER MTN BOTTLED WATER

TREASURER OF STATE (FUND

83F)

IRON MOUNTAIN/NUS

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

HUNT, SANDRA LEACH

HUNT, SANDRA LEACH

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

BAUM LAW OFFICE

FICKEL, BENJAMIN E.

JACKSON, STEVEN F.

MOORE, WILLIAM

RAHTER LAW OFFICE, LLC

WEAVER, CAMERON M.

MOORE, WILLIAM

WEAVER, CAMERON M.

MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

INTRINSIC INTERVENTION

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

GIVENS, JOSH

CO. INTERNET

OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES

COPIER MAINT

UNIFORMS

WATER

LEADS SERVICE FOR 2024

YEARLY STORAGE FEE

MONTHLY SERVICE FEE

TRAVEL TO SUMMER CONVFERENCE

TRAVEL TO SUMMER CONVFERENCE

BCMH 2024

! PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

! PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

DOG POUND ELECTRIC

4 BOXES OF DRUG SCREENS

BASIC NEEDS ITEMS

TRAVEL

610.00

42.99

62.05

290.95

56.00

600.00

1,178.17

22.12

235.84

64.00

1,832.63

3,502.86

1,620.00

817.50

1,000.00

3,255.00

3,142.50

2,005.00

3,405.00

10.39

672.00

4,691.49

28.14
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HOCKING CO RECORDER

SAWMILL CREEK RESORT

T MOBILE

AVERHEALTH

AVERHEALTH

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

HOCKING CO AGRICULTURAL

SOCIE

GFC LEASING

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

DLZ OHIO, INC.

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

SHAFCOM

FRONTIER

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

ROBERS, CHRIS D.

FRONTIER

VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS

DLZ OHIO, INC.

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

CITY OF LOGAN

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

RELEASE TAX LIENS TAX EASE 2024

JUDGES CONFERENCE

CELL PHONES

DRUG SCREENS

DRUG SCREENING

OFFICE SUPPLIES

CONTRACT SERVICES

CANON COPIER LEASE

MONTHLY EQUIPMENT MOM COPIER

CONTRACT SERVICES ROCKBRIDGE

SE

STAND FOLDING METAL MONITOR DES

PLANTRONIC HW510 HEADSETES

MONTHLY SERVICE

COPIER MAINT.

AUDITOR'S TRAVEL & MISC EXPENSE

TELEPHONE BILL

LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE

BIDDING/CONTRACT ADMIN

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

CHIEFTAIN,664,UF,.ENTERPRISE

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

114.00

542.49

367.60

10,013.00

1,889.00

36.57

18,506.62

145.09

96.67

1,545.00

36.89

324.60

987.53

80.00

218.42

65.90

23.38

3,725.88

800.00

4,023.26

60.00

3,358.35

60.00
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MASI, INC

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

PROCARE SEPTIC SYSTEM

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

FRONTIER

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

CITY OF LOGAN

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

AVERHEALTH

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

AVERHEALTH

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

VAL TECH

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

AUF DRUG TESTING SERVICES

CENTRAL SQUARE

TECHNOLOGIES

MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

BARNES ADVERTISING CORP

TESTING MACHINE SAMPLES

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

CLEANING DEBRIS FROM LIFT STATI

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

SERVICE

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

SERVICE

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

SERVICE

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

RICKETTS SEWER RENTAL

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

LAB COSTS ATP ELIGIBLE CLIENTS

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

LAB SCREEN COST CCA PARTICIPANT

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

SUPPLIES

MONTHLY SERVICE-LONG DIST

MONTHLY SERVICE-GAS

DRUG TESTING-NEW

CAO PRO BACK UP SEAT LICENSE

GAS SERVICE-SHEWC 580 RADIO LN

BILLBOARD ADVERTISING

461.55

60.00

6,040.00

60.00

754.92

60.00

516.37

60.00

101.02

60.00

187.00

60.00

5,009.00

60.00

1,155.00

60.00

136.76

91.66

49.18

62.00

156.64

40.68

150.00
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LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES

ADVERTISING-2024

165.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MISC SUPPLIES
33.00
MIDDLE CROSS APPAREL ' WORK APPAREL
40.98
JAVS UP GRADE VIDEO AND AUDIO
RECORD 11,028.92
MELVIN STONE COMPANY, LLC AGGREGATE
5,025.79
LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC. TANK RENTAL 2024
643.70
TRU-QUALITY SERVICES, LLC GAURDRAIL SPRAYING
5,146.00
EDWARDS HEATING & COOLING, A/C SERVICE CALL
216.00
LOGAN DAILY NEWS SUBSCRIPTION
189.14
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER ELECTRIC-UTILITY
870.14
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. UTILITY 2024
49.71
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY 2024
19.06
MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE Q2 UTILITY 2024
131.51

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

APPOINTMENTS

9:30 - Rick Perkins with ARC of Appalachia asking for a letter of support to apply for a grant to purchase a 60 acre
parcel owned by Jan and Frank Rhodes located at 22790 State Route 56, South Bloomingville, Ohio 43152 in
Benton Township, Hocking County, through the Clean Ohio program.

9:38 - Deputy Ross Cowgill with the Hocking County Sheriff's Office presented the Buckle up with Brutus program.
Students Against Destructive Decisions teamed up with the Ohio Traffic Safety Commission to create for 2nd and 3rd
graders a program teaching about the importance of using safety belts. Also packets are sent home to parents.

ENERAL BUSINE
ARC of Appalachia
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Lintonto approve tabling the ARC resolution until the July 11
Meeting.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

Sheriff - Salaries Employees AO6A02 Equipment AOGAO4 - $31,775.00
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Agenda.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea Ogle, yea, Linton,yea
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ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION
Commissioners - General fund - County Insurance Liability - A14A03 - $8,672.00

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
Commissioners - Contract Services - D89-01 - $1,418.75
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

Engineer - Autogas - Road Materials - K02-12 - $120,576.73
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

AEP

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Sigma Technologies on behalf of AEP
to replace poles near the address of 23073 Benson Road and 22539 Bunker Hill Road.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

CCAO Workers Comp. Enroliment

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve enrolling in the CCounty
Commissioners of Ohio 2025 Workers’ Compensation Group Retrospective Rating Program.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

Hocking County Humane Society

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Agreement between the Hocking
County Commissioners and the Hocking County Humane Society

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

Hocking Hills Inspire Letter of Support

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve a Letter of Support for Hocking Hills
inspire to apply for a grant.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Real Estate Purchase

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve (pending the Attachment 1 be
attached to said agreement.) a Real Estate Purchase Agreement, which will be used by the Scenic Hills
Senior Center.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

Correction
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve making a correction to last week’s
Executive Session was labeled as HR, to be corrected as Personnel.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea
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FEMA COURSE

Commissioner D’Onofrio announced EMA Director Mark Edgar’s Achievement of the FEMA Course.

Zoning Meeting

Commissioner Ogle informed of the 2 PM Zoning Meeting in the Commissioners Meeting room.

7-11 Parcel Fee Meeting

Commissioners Ogle said she will ask the Maintenance Supervisor and Janitorial Staff help get the Youth Center
ready for the meeting.

AHSWD Meeting

Commissioner Ogle stated that she was not happy with how the meeting went with people being nasty as AHSWD
Director Jane Forrest Redfern is only doing her job.

Deputy/ AHSWD July 11 th Meeting

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve having a deputy present at the July
11th meeting and have a little more control of the flow of the meeting.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

The Commissioners encouraged everyone to come to the meetings and voice their opinion, as the Commissioners
want to know how people feel before they have to vote on it.

Ice Cream Social

Commissioner Ogle wanted to inform everyone of the Ice Cream Social at the Spring Street Senior Center from 4-7
PM.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Mrs. Sue Morgan had questions about the tax exemption on the ARC property.and if that will burden the people to
pay the difference.

Commissioner Ogle stated that's why she wanted to see a map of the Property location before she signs anything,
but also that property like that usually doesn't bring in much tax money.

Commissioner Linton clarified that support from the Commissioners is to apply for the grant not the 5013c status.

Jim Kalchlosch inquired about in the last meeting, the public comment was not before the Exe.
Session.Commissioner D’Onofrio explained that it was a mistake and they should have done so.

AD RNMENT
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to Adjourn

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners
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This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on June 27, 2024.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Jason D’Onofrio, President



