The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session this 27th of June 2024 with the following members present: Jason D'Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, and Michael Linton.

# **MEETING**

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D'Onofrio.

## **MINUTES**

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the June 13th minutes.

Roll Call Vote: D'Onofrio, abstain, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the June 20th minutes.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

## **AGENDA**

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Agenda.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

## **BILLS**

Name	Purpose	Amount
LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES	ADVERTISING	119.00
MINUTEMAN PRESS	ZONING SURVEY	85.81
OFFICE MART	SUPPLIES FOR OFFICE	177.55
MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC	COPIER CONTRACT-2024	136.79
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	COPIER LEASE & OVERAGE CHARGES	243.18
TANSKY MOTORS, INC	OIL CHANGE REPAIR,LABOR VEHICLE	49.92
VICKROY DISPOSAL	SERVICE TO COUNTY BUILDINGS	1,447.50
ARAB PEST CONTROL	MONTHLY SERVICE CO BUILDINGS	329.00
TRI-COUNTY TERMITE & PEST	!!PEST CONTROL 2024	45.00
VAL TECH	LONG DISTANCE SERVICE	244.40
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	SERVICE	2,728.75

CO. INTERNET	610.00
OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES	42.99
COPIER MAINT	62.05
UNIFORMS	290.95
WATER	56.00
LEADS SERVICE FOR 2024	600.00
YEARLY STORAGE FEE	1,178.17
MONTHLY SERVICE FEE	22.12
TRAVEL TO SUMMER CONVFERENCE	235.84
TRAVEL TO SUMMER CONVFERENCE	64.00
BCMH 2024	1,832.63
!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	3,502.86
!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	1,620.00
!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	817.50
!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	1,000.00
!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	3,255.00
!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	3,142.50
!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	2,005.00
!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	3,405.00
DOG POUND ELECTRIC	10.39
4 BOXES OF DRUG SCREENS	672.00
BASIC NEEDS ITEMS	4,691.49
TRAVEL	28.14
	OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES  COPIER MAINT  UNIFORMS  WATER  LEADS SERVICE FOR 2024  YEARLY STORAGE FEE  MONTHLY SERVICE FEE  TRAVEL TO SUMMER CONVFERENCE  TRAVEL TO SUMMER CONVFERENCE  BCMH 2024  !! PUBLIC DEFENDER  BOG POUND ELECTRIC  4 BOXES OF DRUG SCREENS  BASIC NEEDS ITEMS

HOCKING CO RECORDER	RELEASE TAX LIENS TAX EASE 2024	114.00
SAWMILL CREEK RESORT	JUDGES CONFERENCE	542.49
T MOBILE	CELL PHONES	367.60
AVERHEALTH	DRUG SCREENS	10,013.00
AVERHEALTH	DRUG SCREENING	1,889.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	OFFICE SUPPLIES	36.57
HOCKING CO AGRICULTURAL SOCIE	CONTRACT SERVICES	18,506.62
GFC LEASING	CANON COPIER LEASE	145.09
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	MONTHLY EQUIPMENT MOM COPIER	96.67
DLZ OHIO, INC.	CONTRACT SERVICES ROCKBRIDGE SE	1,545.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	STAND FOLDING METAL MONITOR DES	36.89
SHAFCOM	PLANTRONIC HW510 HEADSETES	324.60
FRONTIER	MONTHLY SERVICE	987.53
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	COPIER MAINT.	80.00
ROBERS, CHRIS D.	AUDITOR'S TRAVEL & MISC EXPENSE	218.42
FRONTIER	TELEPHONE BILL	65.90
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS	LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE	23.38
DLZ OHIO, INC.	BIDDING/CONTRACT ADMIN	3,725.88
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	800.00
NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE	MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER	4,023.26
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00
CITY OF LOGAN	CHIEFTAIN,664,UF,ENTERPRISE	3,358.35
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00

MASI, INC	TESTING MACHINE SAMPLES	461.55
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00
PROCARE SEPTIC SYSTEM	CLEANING DEBRIS FROM LIFT STATI	6,040.00
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	SERVICE	754.92
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	SERVICE	516.37
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00
FRONTIER	SERVICE	101.02
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00
CITY OF LOGAN	RICKETTS SEWER RENTAL	187.00
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00
AVERHEALTH	LAB COSTS ATP ELIGIBLE CLIENTS	5,009.00
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00
AVERHEALTH	LAB SCREEN COST CCA PARTICIPANT	1,155.00
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP	60.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	SUPPLIES	136.76
VAL TECH	MONTHLY SERVICE-LONG DIST	91.66
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	MONTHLY SERVICE-GAS	49.18
AUF DRUG TESTING SERVICES	DRUG TESTING-NEW	62.00
CENTRAL SQUARE TECHNOLOGIES	CAO PRO BACK UP SEAT LICENSE	156.64
MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE	GAS SERVICE-SHEWC 580 RADIO LN	40.68
BARNES ADVERTISING CORP	BILLBOARD ADVERTISING	150.00

LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES	ADVERTISING-2024	165.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	MISC SUPPLIES	33.00
MIDDLE CROSS APPAREL	!! WORK APPAREL	40.98
JAVS	UP GRADE VIDEO AND AUDIO RECORD	11,028.92
MELVIN STONE COMPANY, LLC	AGGREGATE	5,025.79
LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC.	TANK RENTAL 2024	643.70
TRU-QUALITY SERVICES, LLC	GAURDRAIL SPRAYING	5,146.00
EDWARDS HEATING & COOLING,	A/C SERVICE CALL	216.00
LOGAN DAILY NEWS	SUBSCRIPTION	189.14
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	ELECTRIC-UTILITY	870.14
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	UTILITY 2024	49.71
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS	UTILITY 2024	
MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE	Q2 UTILITY 2024	19.06
		131.51

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

## **APPOINTMENTS**

9:30 - Rick Perkins with ARC of Appalachia asking for a letter of support to apply for a grant to purchase a 60 acre parcel owned by Jan and Frank Rhodes located at 22790 State Route 56, South Bloomingville, Ohio 43152 in Benton Township, Hocking County, through the Clean Ohio program.

9:38 - Deputy Ross Cowgill with the Hocking County Sheriff's Office presented the Buckle up with Brutus program. Students Against Destructive Decisions teamed up with the Ohio Traffic Safety Commission to create for 2nd and 3rd graders a program teaching about the importance of using safety belts. Also packets are sent home to parents.

### **GENERAL BUSINESS**

#### **ARC** of Appalachia

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Lintonto approve tabling the ARC resolution until the July 11 Meeting.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

# **APPROPRIATION TRANSFER**

Sheriff - Salaries Employees A06A02 Equipment A06A04 - \$31,775.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Agenda.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

#### **ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION**

Commissioners - General fund - County Insurance Liability - A14A03 - \$8,672.00

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

## **CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS**

Commissioners - Contract Services - D89-01 - \$1,418.75

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Engineer - Autogas - Road Materials - K02-12 - \$120,576.73

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

#### ΔFP

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Sigma Technologies on behalf of AEP to replace poles near the address of 23073 Benson Road and 22539 Bunker Hill Road.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

#### **CCAO Workers Comp. Enrollment**

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve enrolling in the CCounty Commissioners of Ohio 2025 Workers' Compensation Group Retrospective Rating Program.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

# **Hocking County Humane Society**

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Agreement between the Hocking County Commissioners and the Hocking County Humane Society

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

## **Hocking Hills Inspire Letter of Support**

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve a Letter of Support for Hocking Hills inspire to apply for a grant.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

# **Real Estate Purchase**

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve (pending the Attachment 1 be attached to said agreement.) a Real Estate Purchase Agreement, which will be used by the Scenic Hills Senior Center.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

#### Correction

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve making a correction to last week's Executive Session was labeled as HR, to be corrected as Personnel.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

#### **FEMA COURSE**

Commissioner D'Onofrio announced EMA Director Mark Edgar's Achievement of the FEMA Course.

### **Zoning Meeting**

Commissioner Ogle informed of the 2 PM Zoning Meeting in the Commissioners Meeting room.

#### 7-11 Parcel Fee Meeting

Commissioners Ogle said she will ask the Maintenance Supervisor and Janitorial Staff help get the Youth Center ready for the meeting.

### **AHSWD Meeting**

Commissioner Ogle stated that she was not happy with how the meeting went with people being nasty as AHSWD Director Jane Forrest Redfern is only doing her job.

#### Deputy/ AHSWD July 11 th Meeting

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve having a deputy present at the July 11th meeting and have a little more control of the flow of the meeting.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

The Commissioners encouraged everyone to come to the meetings and voice their opinion, as the Commissioners want to know how people feel before they have to vote on it.

#### **Ice Cream Social**

Commissioner Ogle wanted to inform everyone of the Ice Cream Social at the Spring Street Senior Center from 4-7 PM.

## **PUBLIC COMMENT**

Mrs. Sue Morgan had questions about the tax exemption on the ARC property.and if that will burden the people to pay the difference.

Commissioner Ogle stated that's why she wanted to see a map of the Property location before she signs anything, but also that property like that usually doesn't bring in much tax money.

Commissioner Linton clarified that support from the Commissioners is to apply for the grant not the 5013c status.

Jim Kalchlosch inquired about in the last meeting, the public comment was not before the Exe. Session.Commissioner D'Onofrio explained that it was a mistake and they should have done so.

# <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

Motion by Michael Linton	and seconded	by Sandra	Ogle to	Adjourn

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Christy Lindinger, Clerk	
	Board of Hocking County Commissioners

Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on June 27, 2024.		
Christy Lindinger, Clerk	Jason D'Onofrio, President	